HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

April 05, 2007 Hearing Room 357
8:30 AM Tapes 115-116

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair
Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair
Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici

Rep. Kevin Cameron

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Betty Komp

Rep. Wayne Krieger

Rep. Tobias Read

Matt Kalmanson, Counsel
Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2665 Work Session

HB 2666 Work Session

HB 2708 Public Hearing
HB 2710 Public Hearing
HB 2711 Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
115A 004 Chair Macpherson calls meeting into order at 8:33 a.m.

HB 2665 & 2666 WORK SESSION

115A

006
030
038
042
056
058
060
062
066
067
080
83

090
093
098
099
110

Matt Kalmanson, Counsel (EXHIBIT A & B)
Chair Macpherson
Rep. Whisnant
Richard Vial, Attorney
Chair Macpherson
Rep. Cameron

Chair Macpherson
Rep. Bonamici

Chair Macpherson
Vial

Chair Macpherson
Vial

Chair Macpherson
Rep. Cameron

Chair Macpherson
Rep. Whisnant

Chair Macpherson



113
114
115
118
120
141
144
153
157
158

HB 2708- PUBLIC HEARING
115A 160
164

180

216
220
245
251
254
268
270
274

HB 2710 PUBLIC HEARING
284

286

MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves to adopt HB 2665 -1
amendments dated 3/28/07.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves HB 2665 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. WHISNANT will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Macpherson

Rep. Cameron

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Bonamici

Vial

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Cameron

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Flores

Chair Macpherson

MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves to adopt HB 2666 -1
amendments dated 3/27/07.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves HB 2666 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Macpherson

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. WHISNANT will lead discussion on the floor.

Matt Kalmanson, Counsel

Marshall Coba, American Council of Engineering Companies or
Oregon

Jim Marvin, American Council of Engineering Companies of
Oregon (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Macpherson

Marvin

Chair Macpherson

Marvin

Chair Macpherson

Rep. Bonamici

Marvin

Chair Macpherson

Matt Kalmanson, Counsel
Marshall Coba, American Council of Engineering Companies of



116A

116A

115B

287

004
013
018
023
039
042
048
073
081
100

123
166
169
174
181
214
286
296
312
319
334
335
339
340
345
348
351
357
362
366
378
380
397
419
002
011
019
030
038
048
055
065
075
076
089
102

Oregon

Jim Marvin, American Council of Engineering Companies of
Oregon (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Macpherson
Marvin

Rep. Bonamici
Marvin

Rep. Bonamici
Marvin

Kalmanson

Rep. Flores

Marvin

Ray Miller, American Council of Engineering Companies of
Oregon (EXHIBIT E)
Gayle Harley, OBEC Consulting Engineers (EXHIBIT F)
Rep. Whisnant

Harley

Rep. Whisnant
Marvin

Chris Davie, SAIF (EXHIBIT G)
Rep. Flores

Davie

Rep. Flores

Davie

Rep. Flores

Davie

Rep. Flores

Davie

Rep. Barker

Rep. Whisnant

Davie

Chair Macpherson
Rep. Whisnant
Kalmanson

Rep. Whisnant
Kalmanson

Rep. Cameron

Davie

Rep. Krieger

Davie

Chair Macpherson
Davie

Rep. Cameron

Davie

Rep. Cameron

Davie

Rep. Cameron

Davie

Rep. Krieger

Chair Macpherson



HB 2711- PUBLIC HEARING

111
154
159
171
189
206
210
214
233
236
244

115B

116B

116B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

246
266

389
023
042
049
053
060
061

073
080
142
148

~TEQmmUaw>

Marvin

Chair Macpherson
Marvin

Rep. Cameron
Marvin

Rep. Cameron
Harley

Rep. Barker
Marvin

Rep. Barker

Chair Macpherson

Matt Kalmanson, Counsel (EXHIBIT H)

Jim Marvin, American Council of Engineering Companies of
Oregon (EXHIBIT I)

Rep. Bonamici

Marvin

Rep. Bonamici

Marvin

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Macpherson

Ray Miller, American Council of Engineering Companies of
Oregon

Chair Macpherson

Paul Snider, Association of Oregon Counties

Chair Macpherson

Chair Macpherson adjourns the meeting at 10:05 a.m.

HB 2665, -1 amendments, Staff, 7pp

HB 2666, -1 amendments, Staff, 6pp

HB 2708, Written Testimony, Jim Marvin, 1p
HB 2710, Written Testimony, Jim Marvin, 1p
HB 2710, Written Testimony, Ray Miller, 1p
HB 2710, Written Testimony, Gayle Harley, 1p
HB 2710, Written Testimony, Chris Davie, 2pp
HB 2711, -1 amendments, Staff, 2pp

HB 2711, Written Testimony, Jim Marvin, 2pp



