HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

April 05, 2007 Hearing Room 357 8:30 AM Tapes 115-116

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Greg Macpherson, Chair
	Rep. Jeff Barker, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Gene Whisnant, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	Rep. Kevin Cameron
	Rep. Linda Flores Rep. Betty Komp
	Rep. Tobias Read
	STAFF PRESENT:
	Sara Campbell, Committee Assistant
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2665 Work Session
	HB 2666 Work Session
	HB 2708 Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

HB 2710 Public Hearing HB 2711 Public Hearing

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
115A	004	Chair Macpherson calls meeting into order at 8:33 a.m.
<u>HB 2665 & 26</u>	66 WORK SESSION	
	006	Matt Kalmanson, Counsel (EXHIBIT A & B)
	030	Chair Macpherson
	038	Rep. Whisnant
	042	Richard Vial, Attorney
	056	Chair Macpherson
	058	Rep. Cameron
	060	Chair Macpherson
	062	Rep. Bonamici
	066	Chair Macpherson
	067	Vial
115A	080	Chair Macpherson
83	83	Vial
	090	Chair Macpherson
	093	Rep. Cameron
	098	Chair Macpherson
	099	Rep. Whisnant
	110	Chair Macpherson

		MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves to adopt HB 2665 -1 amendments dated 3/28/07. VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Macpherson Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves HB 2665 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Macpherson
		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. REP. WHISNANT will lead discussion on the floor.
	113	Chair Macpherson
	114	Rep. Cameron
	115	Chair Macpherson
	118	Rep. Bonamici
	120	Vial
	141	Chair Macpherson
	144	Rep. Cameron
	153	Chair Macpherson
	157	Rep. Flores
	158	Chair Macpherson
		MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves to adopt HB 2666 -1 amendments dated 3/27/07. VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Macpherson
		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Cameron moves HB 2666 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Macpherson
		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. REP. WHISNANT will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 2708- PUBI</u>	LIC HEARING	
115A	160	Matt Kalmanson, Counsel
	164	Marshall Coba, American Council of Engineering Companies or Oregon
	180	Jim Marvin, American Council of Engineering Companies of Oregon (EXHIBIT C)
	216	Chair Macpherson
	220	Marvin
	245	Chair Macpherson
	251	Marvin
	254	Chair Macpherson
	2(0	

- Rep. Bonamici 268 270
 - Marvin
 - 274 Chair Macpherson

HB 2710 PUBLIC HEARING

284	Matt Kalmanson, Counsel
286	Marshall Coba, American Council of Engineering Companies of

		Oregon
	287	Jim Marvin, American Council of Engineering Companies of Oregon (EXHIBIT D)
116A	004	Chair Macpherson
	013	Marvin
	018	Rep. Bonamici
	023	Marvin
	039	Rep. Bonamici
	042	Marvin
	048	Kalmanson
	073	Rep. Flores
	081	Marvin
	100	Ray Miller, American Council of Engineering Companies of Oregon (EXHIBIT E)
	123	Gayle Harley, OBEC Consulting Engineers (EXHIBIT F)
	166	Rep. Whisnant
	169	Harley
	174	Rep. Whisnant
	181	Marvin
	214	Chris Davie, SAIF (EXHIBIT G)
	286	Rep. Flores
	296	Davie
	312	Rep. Flores
116A	319	Davie
	334	Rep. Flores
	335	Davie
	339	Rep. Flores
	340	Davie
	345	Rep. Barker
	348	Rep. Whisnant
	351	Davie
	357	Chair Macpherson
	362	Rep. Whisnant
	366	Kalmanson
	378	Rep. Whisnant
	380	Kalmanson
	397	Rep. Cameron
	419	Davie
115B	002	Rep. Krieger
	011	Davie
	019	Chair Macpherson
	030	Davie
	038	Rep. Cameron
	048	Davie
	055	Rep. Cameron
	065	Davie
	075	Rep. Cameron
	076	Davie
	089	Rep. Krieger
	102	Chair Macpherson

111	Marvin
154	Chair Macpherson
159	Marvin
171	Rep. Cameron
189	Marvin
206	Rep. Cameron
210	Harley
214	Rep. Barker
233	Marvin
236	Rep. Barker
244	Chair Macpherson

<u>HB 2711- PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
115B	246	Matt Kalmanson, Counsel (EXHIBIT H)
	266	Jim Marvin, American Council of Engineering Companies of
		Oregon (EXHIBIT I)
	389	Rep. Bonamici
116B	023	Marvin
	042	Rep. Bonamici
	049	Marvin
	053	Rep. Bonamici
	060	Chair Macpherson
	061	Ray Miller, American Council of Engineering Companies of
		Oregon
	073	Chair Macpherson
	080	Paul Snider, Association of Oregon Counties
	142	Chair Macpherson
116B	148	Chair Macpherson adjourns the meeting at 10:05 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2665, -1 amendments, Staff, 7pp
- B. HB 2666, -1 amendments, Staff, 6pp
- C. HB 2708, Written Testimony, Jim Marvin, 1p
- D. HB 2710, Written Testimony, Jim Marvin, 1p
- E. HB 2710, Written Testimony, Ray Miller, 1p
- F. HB 2710, Written Testimony, Gayle Harley, 1p
- G. HB 2710, Written Testimony, Chris Davie, 2pp
- H. HB 2711, -1 amendments, Staff, 2pp
- I. HB 2711, Written Testimony, Jim Marvin, 2pp